Sensitivity Analysis on Significant Inputs
The assumptions on which the Property Valuation Reports have been based include, but are not limited to, rental value per sqm,
discount rate, exit yield, cost to complete, comparable market transactions for land bank for further development, tenant profile
for the rented properties and the present condition of the properties. These assumptions are market standard and in line with the
International Valuation Standards (“IVS”). Generally, a change in the assumption made for the rental value (per sqm per annum)
is accompanied by a similar change in the rent growth per annum and discount rate (and exit yield) and an opposite change in
the other inputs.

A quantitative sensitivity analysis, in isolation, of the most sensitive inputs used in the independent valuations, performed, as of
the statement of financial position date are set out below:

€0.5 change in
rental value per
month, per sqm

25 bps change in
market yield

5% change in
Capex

€50 change in sales
prices per sqm

2.5% change in
vacancy in
perpetuity

  Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Investment
Property

Year €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000 €’000

-completed 2017 33,280 (33,360) (19,870) 21,180 - - 2,159 (2,158) (13,540) 13,280
2016 26,640 (26,750) (19,310) 20,470 - - 2,251 (2,250) (15,460) 14,980

- under
development

2017 5,600 (5,510) (4,250) 4,590 (2,610) 2,610 – – (2,660) 2,750
2016 5,460 (5,060) (4,290) 4,630 (3,200) 3,200 – – (3,210) 2,990

- further
Development

2017 – – – – – – 410 (560) – –
2016 – – – – – – 500 (480) – –

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings are secured on investment property, see note 12 for details.

SECTION II:  INVESTMENT PROPERTY

Interim Report and Unaudited Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements 30 June 2017 32

5. Commitments

Commitments for Investment Property Under Construction
As at 30 June 2017, the Group had agreed construction contracts with third parties and is consequently committed to future
capital expenditure in respect of investment property completed €0.5 million (2016: €1.0 million), investment property under
construction of €27.2 million (2016: €37.1 million), and had committed with tenants to carry out fit-out works of €0.2 million (2016:
€1.1 million).

Operating Leases Commitments– Group as Lessor

Judgements made for Properties under Operating Leases
The Group has determined, based on an evaluation of the terms and conditions of the arrangements, that it retains all the